

Township of King

COVID-19 ASSUMPTION OF RISK & RELEASE OF LIABILITY

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

The novel coronavirus, COVID-19, has been declared a worldwide pandemic by the World Health Organization. COVID-19 is a contagious disease and is believed to spread mainly from person-to-person contact.

The Township of King has put in place preventative measures that meet or exceed recommendations from the Ontario Ministry of Health to reduce the spread of COVID-19 at its facilities, however the Township of King cannot guarantee that you or your child(ren) will not become infected with COVID-19. Further, attending a Township of King facility could increase your risk and your child(ren)'s risk of contracting COVID-19.

In consideration of the permission granted by the Township of King to enter onto its premises', I acknowledge and agree as follows: (or if applicable I acknowledge and agree on behalf of my minor child as follows:) 1. I voluntarily assume the risk that myself or my child(ren) may be exposed to or infected by COVID-19 by attending a program or activity and that such exposure or infection may result in personal injury, illness, permanent disability, and/or death. I understand that the risk of becoming exposed to or infected by COVID-19 at the facility may result from the actions, omissions, or negligence of myself and others, including, but not limited to, the Township of King employees and volunteers, and program participants and their families.

- 2. I understand that attending an enclosed premises during pandemic is a decision with an inherent risk to contract an infectious disease without a known treatment or cure. I willingly and voluntarily choose to take this risk and, as such, I will not hold the Township of King liable for any damages associated with COVID-19 resulting from my attendance at a Township facility.
- 3. I understand and agree that this release includes any claims based on the actions, omissions, or negligence of The Township of King, its Council, Mayor, councillors, employees, agents, and representatives, whether a COVID-19 infection occurs before, during, or after attendance at a Township of King facility.
- 4. I hereby release and save harmless The Corporation of the Township of King, its Council, Mayor, councillors, employees, agents and its employees and representatives from any and all claims and demands associated with me or my child, acquiring Covid-19, from entering any Township of King premises', due to any cause whatsoever, including negligence, breach of contract, mistakes or errors in judgment. This Release of Liability shall be binding upon my heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators, assigns and representatives



- 5. I am not currently experiencing Covid-19 symptoms such as a fever, cough, sore throat, runny nose, flu-like symptoms, or difficulty breathing, nor have I had these symptoms in the last 14 days.
- 6. I have not travelled outside of Ontario in the last 14 days.
- 7. I am not currently positive for Covid-19 nor am I waiting for the results of a laboratory test for Covid-19.
- 8. I have not been identified as a contact of someone who has tested positive for Covid-19 nor have I been asked to self-isolate by a medical professional or by any health agency in Ontario either directly or by its website.
- 9. I shall inform the Township of King staff if I test positive for COVID-19 within 14 days following my attendance at a Township facility.
- 10. I acknowledge that the Township may share my personal information and COVID-19 test results for the purpose of contact tracing.
- 11. I have read this document in its entirety and fully understand its terms. I have had the opportunity to obtain independent legal advice on the above terms, if I choose to do so.
- 12. Upon review of this waiver and terms, if I choose not to participate or attend a Township of King facility, I shall not incur cost and will receive a refund for any funds paid to participate or enter a Township of King facility.
- 13. By registering for this program I acknowledge and understand the above terms.